

Control Number: 46032



Item Number: 3

Addendum StartPage: 0

PUC Interoffice Memorandum

To: Tammy Benter, Director

Water Utility Regulation Division

Thru: Lisa Fuentes, Manager

Water Utility Regulation Division

From: Tracy Montes, GIS Specialist

Water Utility Regulation Division

Date: July 22, 2019

Subject: Project No. 46032, Implementation of House Bill 1573 Regarding the Conversion

of Shackelford Water Supply Corporation (WSC) to Fort Griffin Special Utility District (SUD), Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 11637, in Callahan, Eastland, Shackelford, Stephens and Throckmorton Counties, Texas

RECEIVED

2019 JUL 22 PM 3: 16

PUBLIC OTHERTY COMMISSION FILING CLERK

House Bill 1573, filed in the 80th Legislative Session (2007), adopted the Act, which created Fort Griffin SUD, as a special utility district with the powers and authority of such districts under Chapters 49 and 65 of the Texas Water Code.

On November 2, 2010, Shackelford WSC filed its conversion documentation with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to convert to Fort Griffin SUD. The documentation included a successful confirmation election held on May 16, 2009. In addition, a Certificate of Termination was issued by the Secretary of State of Texas on October 27, 2010, acknowledging the dissolution of Shackelford WSC.

Since evidence of a successful confirmation election of Fort Griffin SUD and dissolution of the Shackelford WSC has been provided to the Public Utility Commission, water CCN No. 11637 may now be issued in the name of Fort Griffin SUD. A new certificate is attached. The Commission's records and maps have been updated to reflect the new information.



Public Utility Commission of Texas

By These Presents Be It Known To All That

Fort Griffin Special Utility District

having obtained certification to provide water utility service for the convenience and necessity of the public, and it having been determined by this Commission that the public convenience and necessity would in fact be advanced by the provision of such service, Fort Griffin Special Utility District is entitled to and is hereby granted this

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11637

to provide continuous and adequate water utility service to that service area or those service areas in Callahan, Eastland, Shackelford, Stephens and Throckmorton Counties as by House Bill 1573 enacted by the 80th Texas Legislature and the election results filed in Project No. 46032 are on file at the Commission offices in Austin, Texas; and are a matter of official record available for public inspection; and be it known further that these presents do evidence the authority and the duty of Fort Griffin Special Utility District, to provide such utility service in accordance with the laws of this State and Rules of this Commission, subject only to any power and responsibility of this Commission to revoke or amend this Certificate in whole or in part upon a subsequent showing that the public convenience and necessity would be better served thereby.

Issued at Austin, Texas, the <u>77</u> day of <u>July</u> 2019